

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 33rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 24, 2020 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 20-096

RESOLUTION CONCURRING THE TRANSFER OF THE CONDUCT OF ACTIVITIES FROM FEBRUARY 11-19, 2020 TO MARCH 8-14, 2020.

WHEREAS, the Department of Health (DOH), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) and the Department of Tourism (DOT) come up with a Joint Statement assuring everyone that it is safe to organize and attend public gatherings, meetings and festivals as long as all precautionary measures identified by the DOH are observed;

WHEREAS, relative to the Joint Statement of the Department of Health (DOH), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) and the Department of Tourism (DOT) on public gatherings, this August assembly is of the consensus to concur with the transfer of the conduct of activities from February 11-19, 2020 to March 8-14, 2020, provided that the City Heath Office, Bago City Hospital, DRRM Office, Traffic Management Office and the PNP shall come-up and jointly implement preventive and precautionary measures for these activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ruben E. Balboa, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to concur the transfer of the conduct of activities from February 11-19, 2020 to March 8-14, 2020.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate